Payment shall be made upon certification or other proof satisfactory to COUNTY’s DSS 

that services have been performed by SUBRECIPIENT as specified in this Agreement. 

In no event shall compensation paid for services performed under this Agreement be in 

excess of Three Hundred Forty-Seven Thousand Eighty-Two and No/100 Dollars ($347,082). In addition to 

payment for actual services performed, COUNTY shall reimburse SUBRECIPIENT for 50% of the 

ancillary/support service reimbursements made and claimed by the SUBRECIPIENT to participants served 

by SUBRECIPIENT under this Agreement.

[...]

Hundred Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($100,000). 

In no event shall the total compensation paid by COUNTY to SUBRECIPIENT under this 

Agreement, including for actual services performed and for 50% of the ancillary/support service 

reimbursements made and claimed by the SUBRECIPIENT, exceed Three Hundred Ninety-Seven 

Thousand Eighty-Two and No/100 Dollars ($397,082).  

The SUBRECIPIENT is solely responsible for all of its costs and expenses that are not 

specified as payable by the County under this Agreement. If SUBRECIPIENT should fail to comply with any 

provision of the Agreement, COUNTY shall be relieved of its obligation for further compensation.

[...]

employees, agents, officers and subcontractors have received privacy and security training before 

accessing any PII and have received refresher training annually, as required by the Agreements. 

16. CLEAN AIR AND WATER 

In the event the funding under this Agreement exceeds One Hundred Fifty Thousand and 

No/100 Dollars ($150,000.00), SUBRECIPIENT shall comply with all applicable standards, orders or 

requirements issued under the Clean Air Act, as amended, 42 U.S. Code 7401 et seq., and the Federal 

Water Pollution Control Act, 33 U.S. Code 1251 et seq. Under these laws and regulations,

[...]

respect to any record or data that the SUBRECIPIENT may provide to the COUNTY shall be 

disregarded and have no effect on the COUNTY’s right or duty to disclose to the public or governmental 

agency any such record or data.  

31. SINGLE AUDIT CLAUSE 

If SUBRECIPIENT expends Seven Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($750,000) or more 

in Federal and Federal flow-through monies annually, SUBRECIPIENT agrees to conduct an annual 

audit in accordance with the requirements of the Single Audit Standards as set forth in Office of 

Management and Budget (OMB) Title 2 of the Code of Federal Regulations Part 200.

[...]

result in the inability of COUNTY to enter into future agreements with SUBRECIPIENT. All audit costs 

related to this Agreement are the sole responsibility of SUBRECIPIENT.  

A. A single audit report is not applicable if all SUBRECIPIENT’s Federal contracts do 

not exceed the Seven Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($750,000) requirement or SUBRECIPIENT’s 

funding is through Drug related Medi-Cal. If a single audit is not applicable, a program audit must be 

performed and a program audit report with management letter shall be submitted by SUBRECIPIENT to 

COUNTY as a minimum requirement to attest to SUBRECIPIENT’s solvency.